

**LALA LAJPAT RAI UNIVERSITY OF VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES, HISAR**

**Notification**

**Amendment No. 11 /2019**

No. Reg./3917

Dated : 24.09.2019

In pursuance of the decision taken by the Academic Council vide **agenda item No. 48A-12** in its 48<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 03.09.2019, the worthy Vice-Chancellor is pleased to make following amendments in University Calendar Volume-II:

Existing Rules	Amended Rules
<b>PART A</b>	<b>PART A</b>
<b>CHAPTER-II , PART IV, Clause 12 SYLLABUS</b>	<b>CHAPTER-II , PART IV, Clause 12 SYLLABUS</b>
<b>Sub clause(5)</b>	<b>Sub clause(5)</b>
From Academic year 2017-18 onwards, the sports or cultural activity of 0+1 credit load will be offered in each professional year to all students of B.V.Sc.&A.H. programme under VCI MSVE (B.V.Sc.&A.H.-Degree Course) Regulations, 2016 in LUVAS. The NRI and physically disabled students will be offered either sports or cultural activity or both of (0+1) X 2 credit load for each professional year as NCC is exempted to these students.	From Academic year 2017-18 onwards, the sports or cultural activity of 0+1 credit load will be offered in each professional year to all students of B.V.Sc.&A.H. programme under VCI MSVE (B.V.Sc.&A.H.-Degree Course) Regulations, 2016 in LUVAS. The NRI and physically disabled students will be offered either sports or cultural activity or both of (0+1) X 2 credit load for each <b>first three</b> professional year <b>and 0+1 in 4<sup>th</sup> professional year</b> as NCC <b>may</b> be exempted <b>for</b> these students.
<b>CLAUSE 18, PROMOTION AND FAILURE</b>	
<b>Sub clause (2)</b>	
A student shall be promoted to next higher professional class only if he or she has passed in all the subjects of his or her class by obtaining at least 50% marks in theory (internal and external combined) and practical separately. However, if a student is failing by 0.5 mark either in theory or practical (not both) of a paper, the marks will be rounded off to the next whole number by the COE just to pass him/her in that paper.	A student shall be promoted to next higher professional class only if he or she has passed in all the subjects of his or her class by obtaining at least 50% marks in theory (internal and external combined) and practical separately. However, if a student is failing by 0.5 mark in theory or practical <b>or both</b> of a paper, the marks will be rounded off to the next whole number by the COE just to pass him/her in that paper.
<b>PART C</b>	
<b>CHAPTER,V COLLEGE DEVELOPMENT FUND RULES</b>	
<b>CLAUSE, 3 Source of fund</b>	
The fund termed as CDF as realized from the students at the time of admission/ registration in the UG/PG	(i)The fund termed as CDF as realized from the students at the time of admission/ registration in the UG/PG programmes of the college concerned

programmes of the college concerned will be the source of this fund.	will be the source of this fund. <b>(ii) Any legitimate donation from individuals, alumni, societies, organizations etc. will be accepted as source of this fund.</b>
<b>CLAUSE, 6, Utilization of funds</b>	
(e) Printing of college brochures, souvenirs and other material in connection with college functions/ convocation/ seminars/ symposia/ conferences/ trainings, etc.;	(e) Printing of college brochures / <b>Journal</b> , souvenirs and other material in connection with college functions/ convocation/ seminars/ symposia/ conferences/ trainings, etc.;
(f) Refreshment during college functions;	(f) Refreshment, <b>tentage and miscellaneous expenditure</b> during college functions;
(g) If, in the interest of maintaining college/student activity, it becomes necessary to incur some expenditure not indicated in various items above, the concerned Dean may authorize this expenditure after obtaining approval of the Vice-Chancellor.	(g) No Change
<b>CHAPTER, VI RULES REGARDING AWARD OF SCHOLARSHIPS, STIPENDS AND MERIT STIPENDS</b>	
<b>Clause, 2. General conditions governing the awards</b>	
2.2 No scholarship/merit stipend/stipend be paid to the students for the period of: (i) Their willful absence from the classes or going on strike and for absenting from classes/examinations. (ii) Closing of the university/college as a consequence of indiscipline.  (iii) If attendance in any month is below 75%, no payment is to be made for the related month.	2.2 No scholarship/merit stipend/stipend be paid to the students for the period of: (i) Their willful absence from the classes/ <b>examination</b> or going on strike (ii) Closing of the university/college as a consequence of indiscipline.  (iii) <b>If attendance in any month is below 75% in aggregate of all subjects (except attendance benefits allowed as per clause 16 of Chapter-II), no payment is to be made for the related month.</b>
<b>Clause, 3 Scholarship to UG students</b>	
3.1 The merit list for payment of scholarship to under-graduate students for 1st semester/year be prepared on the basis of merit in the entrance test conducted by this university. Provided	3.1 The merit list for payment of scholarship to under-graduate students for 1 <sup>st</sup> semester/year be prepared on the basis of merit in the entrance test conducted by this university. Provided

<p>further that if the merit of the two or more students remains the same, the scholarship will be distributed equally to all such students.</p> <p>Subsequently the scholarships shall be re-awarded on the basis of a merit list, which shall be prepared on the basis of performance of students during the previous semester/year. No scholarship will be awarded/re-awarded to a student who happens to obtain an OGPA of less than 7.00/10.00 basis.</p>	<p>further that if the merit of the two or more students remains the same, <b>percentage of marks in qualifying examination shall be considered. If still there is a tie, then the amount will be divided equally.</b></p> <p>Subsequently, the scholarships shall be re-awarded on the basis of a merit list, which shall be prepared on the basis of performance of students during the previous semester/year. No scholarship will be awarded/re-awarded to a student who happens to obtain an OGPA of less than 7.00/10.00 basis.</p>
<b>CHAPTER, XII AMALGAMATED FUND RULES</b>	
<b>CLAUSE 3, Distribution</b>	
(iii)(b) The Deans of the colleges shall spend their 15% share towards educational tours of the students and no sports material will be purchased out of this amount. The Deans can, however, spend out of this amount on sports activities. It is also provided that the total expenditure does not exceed the allocation of 15% made to the colleges.	(iii)(b) The Deans of the colleges shall spend their 15% share towards educational tours of the students and no sports material <b>(except sports kit)</b> will be purchased out of this amount. The Deans can, however, spend out of this amount on sports activities. It is also provided that the total expenditure does not exceed the allocation of 15% made to the colleges.
<b>CHAPTER XIV</b>	
<b>RULES REGARDING ENFORCEMENT OF STUDENTS DISCIPLINE AND GOOD BEHAVIOR</b>	
<b>Clause-1 General</b>	<b>Clause-1 General</b>
1.1 These rules shall be known as enforcement of students discipline and good behaviour rules.	1.1 No Change
1.2 These rules shall supersede all the previous rules relating to the students discipline and good behaviour.	1.2 No Change
1.3 These rules shall apply to all the students of Lala Lajpat Rai University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences (LUVAS) irrespective of place and manner of the act of indiscipline committed by them. It will also include a student enrolled in diploma or certificate course or any other category of course in which instruction/education is imparted by the university or in-service student.	1.3 These rules shall apply to all the students <b>of constituent and affiliated colleges/institutes of</b> Lala Lajpat Rai University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences (LUVAS) irrespective of place and manner of the act of indiscipline committed by them. It will also include <b>in-service students</b> , students enrolled in diploma or certificate course or any other category of course in which instruction/ education is imparted by the <b>constituent and affiliated colleges/institutes of the</b> university.

1.4 (a) Misconduct or misbehaviour in the classroom or anywhere on the university campus,	1.4 (a) Misconduct or misbehaviour in the class room or anywhere on the <b>campus</b> ,
(b) Causing damage to or defacement of university property,	(b) Causing damage to or defacement of <b>campus</b> property,
(c) Instigating or causing to instigate, organize/participating in strikes, demonstrations or disturbances of any kind including gheraos, lock-outs which may, disrupt the convocation, admissions, examinations, workshops, conferences and other functioning of the university,	(c) Instigating or causing to instigate, organize/participating in strikes, demonstrations or disturbances of any kind including gheraos, lock-outs which may, disrupt the convocation, admissions, examinations, workshops, conferences and other functioning of the university/ <b>college/institute</b> ,
(d) Disobedience or disregard of instructions or notifications issued by DSW-cum-E.O., Deans, Principals and other Officers, Heads of Departments and members of faculty,	(d) No Change
(e) Instigating or causing to instigate/misguiding the employees/ workers of the university to indulge in activities contrary to the interest and discipline of the university,	(e) Instigating or causing to instigate/ misguiding the employees/ workers of the university/ <b>college/ institute</b> to indulge in activities contrary to the interest and discipline of the university/ <b>college/ institute</b> ,
(f) Persuading students to be absent from classes, examinations and other academic activities of the university,	(f) Persuading students to be absent from classes, examinations and other academic activities of the university/ <b>college/ institute</b> ,
(g) To act or cause/instigate others to act in such a manner as to create disturbance or annoyance to other students/ inmates of hostels/ employees of university/ residents of the campus community/ any other person on the university campus or otherwise or to act or cause/ instigate others to take law into their own hands,	(g) To act or cause/ instigate others to act in such a manner as to create disturbance or annoyance to other students/ inmates of hostels/ employees of university/ <b>college/ institute</b> , residents of the campus / any other person on the campus/ or otherwise or to act or cause/ instigate others to take law into their own hands,
(h) Keeping, carrying, using or supplying of any fire arms, lethal weapons, knives with a blade of more than four inches length in the hostel room within or outside the university,	(h) Keeping, carrying, using or supplying of any fire arms, lethal weapons, knives with a blade of more than four inches length in the hostel room within or outside the <b>campus</b> ,

(i) Keeping, using or supplying intoxicants in any form in the hostels, within or outside the university campus,	(i) Keeping, using or supplying intoxicants in any form in the hostels, within or outside the <b>campus,</b>
(j) Gambling in any form,	(j) No Change
(k) Ragging, bullying or harassing of students in the classes/ hostels/ within/ outside the campus,	(k) No Change
(l) Recourse to violence, assault, intimidation, rioting,	(l) No Change
(m) Disturbing other students in their studies,	(m) No Change
(n) Attending or organising unauthorised meetings and participating in such meetings,	(n) No Change
(o) Displaying notices, leaflets or posters, not signed or countersigned by competent authority at the hostel notice board and on the university notice boards or other places or distributing such notices or leaflets or disfiguring or defacing university buildings or writing slogans and undesirable things on the buildings/ property, etc.,	(o) Displaying notices, leaflets or posters, not signed or countersigned by competent authority at the hostel notice board and on the university/ <b>college/ institute</b> notice boards or other places or distributing such notices or leaflets or disfiguring or defacing university/ <b>college/ institute</b> buildings or writing slogans and undesirable things on the buildings/property, etc.,
(p) Forging of signatures in any way of the faculty members/ office staff/ students at the time of registration/ any other time, submitting fake certificates,	(p) No Change
(q) Eve-teasing, molestation, sexual assault or its attempt, physical injury, manhandling of fellow students or employees or any one else, displaying hostility towards members of the faculty or university employees or their family members or any other person in the campus of university,	(q) Eve-teasing, molestation, sexual assault or its attempt, physical injury, man handling of fellow students or employees or anyone else, displaying hostility towards members of the faculty or university/ <b>college/ institute</b> employees or their family members or any other person in the <b>campus,</b>
(r) To give shelter to outsiders in the hostel when the stay/ visit of outsiders in the hostel has been expressly debarred by the orders passed by the DSW-cum-E.O. for a specific period or for a general period,	(r) No Change

<p>(s) Any other act which in the opinion of the Vice-Chancellor or any other Officer authorised by the Vice-Chancellor in this regard is considered to be an act of indiscipline.</p>	<p>(s) No Change.</p>
<p>1.5 These rules come in to force from the date on which these are passed by the Academic Council. Any act of indiscipline committed before this date with respect to which proceedings have not been started will also be processed under the provisions of these rules.</p>	<p>1.5 No Change</p>
<p>1.6 These rules will not in any manner curtail the powers of the Vice-Chancellor prescribed in this regard in the Lala Lajpat Rai University of Veterinary and Animal Sciences, Hisar Act 2010 under section 21 and any other such power vested in the Vice-Chancellor through the above said Act and the Statutes framed under the authority of this Act.</p>	<p>1.6 No Change</p>
<p>2. DEFINITIONS</p>	<p>2. DEFINITIONS</p>
<p>2.1 "College" means any constituent college of the university, to which the student found involved in the act of indiscipline, belongs.</p>	<p>2.1 "College" means any constituent or <b>affiliated college / institute</b> of the university, to which the student, found involved in the act of indiscipline, belongs.</p>
<p>2.2 "Committee of Students Welfare" means the committee constituted by the Academic Council under clause 4 of the Statutes relating to the Powers and Duties of the Authorities of the University.</p>	<p>2.2 No Change</p>
<p>2.3 "Dean/ Principal" of the college means the Dean/ Principal of the college concerned to which the student belongs.</p>	<p>2.3 "Dean/ Principal" of the college means the Dean/ Principal of the college/ <b>institute</b> concerned to which the student belongs.</p>
<p>2.4 "Head of the Department" means the Head of the Department to which the student belongs.</p>	<p>2.4 No Change</p>
<p>2.5 "Student" means the student found involved in any act of indiscipline for which the proposed action as provided in these rules is to be taken.</p>	<p>2.5 No Change</p>

2.6	"Teacher" means any member of the faculty taking a class, giving a lecture, taking practicals, being in-charge of excursion games and tours of students or coaching in campus and includes Professors, Associate Professors, Assistant Professors and Research and Extension staff of equivalent rank and Coaches.	2.6	No Change
2.7	"Warden" means the Warden-I/ Warden-II of the hostel within whose presence indiscipline or misbehaviour occurs, if such act or a part of it happened in hostel.	2.7	No Change
2.8	"C.D.C. or Central Disciplinary Committee" means the Central Disciplinary Committee constituted under these rules.	2.8	<b>"U.D.C. or University Disciplinary Committee"</b> means the <b>University Disciplinary Committee</b> constituted under these rules.
<b>New Clause 2.9 added</b>		2.9	<b>"Campus" means the campus/premises of the university/college/institute</b>
3.	PENALTIES	3.	PENALTIES
3.1	Any or any combination of the following penalties can be imposed upon any student of the university found involved in the acts of indiscipline:	3.1	No Change
(a)	Warning	(a)	No Change
(b)	Fine	(b)	<b>Fine (Not exceeding an amount of Rs. 5000/-)</b>
(c)	Placement on conduct probation	(c)	No Change
(d)	Temporary or permanent withdrawal of concessions/ aids/ stipends/ scholarships/fellowships/ any other facility, etc.	(d)	No Change
(e)	Removal/ debarring from part time/ full time employment.	(e)	No Change
(f)	Permanent or temporary expulsion from hostel.	(f)	No Change
(g)	Imposing of a security deposit which might be confiscated at the discretion in the event of the student being found guilty of indiscipline, which will include misdemeanour.	(g)	Imposing of a security deposit ( <b>not exceeding an amount of Rs. 20,000</b> ) which might be confiscated at the discretion in the event of the student being found guilty of indiscipline, which will include misdemeanour.

(h) Forfeiture of right to admission to any course in the university in future/ forfeiture of right to employment in the university in future.	(h) Forfeiture of right to admission to any course in the university/ <b>college</b> in future <b>or</b> forfeiture of right to employment in the university/ <b>college</b> in future.
(i) Rustication from the university.	(i) No Change
(j) Expulsion from the university.	(j) No Change
4. RESPONSIBILITY FOR REPORTING STUDENT'S INDISCIPLINE AND MISBEHAVIOUR	4. RESPONSIBILITY FOR REPORTING STUDENT'S INDISCIPLINE AND MISBEHAVIOUR
4.1 Any employee or any student of the university or any other person who has noted any act of indiscipline having been committed by any student, shall immediately make a report to the Dean of the college or DSW-cum-E.O. of such act having been committed and the students who were found involved in it.	4.1 Any employee or any student of the university/ <b>college</b> or any other person who has noted any act of indiscipline having been committed by any student, shall immediately make a report to the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college or DSW-cum-E.O. of such act having been committed and the students who were found involved in it.
4.2 On receipt of such information, the DSW-cum-E.O./ Dean of the college shall examine it and forward the same to the competent authority who in the event of such act of indiscipline is empowered to take/ initiate action as per the provisions of these rules.	4.2 On receipt of such information, the DSW-cum-E.O. <b>or</b> Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college shall examine it and forward the same to the competent authority who in the event of such act of indiscipline is empowered to take/ initiate action as per the provisions of these rules.
4.3 To remove any doubt, it is further clarified that the cognizance of any act of indiscipline should not be delayed due to the reason that the person who has noticed such type of act having been committed was not competent to make any report or the person to whom the report has been made was not competent to take action.	4.3 No Change.
5. PROCEDURE FOR TAKING COGNIZANCE AND DECIDING ABOUT THE IMPOSITION OF PUNISHMENT/ PENALTIES	5. PROCEDURE FOR TAKING COGNIZANCE AND DECIDING ABOUT THE IMPOSITION OF PUNISHMENT/ PENALTIES
5.1 The Dean of the college concerned shall be competent to impose all penalties as provided, in these rules. He/She shall also	5.1 The Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college concerned shall be competent to impose all penalties as provided, in these



<p>be competent to decide about the imposition of such penalties in accordance with the provisions of these rules.</p>	<p>rules. He/She shall also be competent to decide about the imposition of such penalties in accordance with the provisions of these rules.</p>
<p>5.2 In the event of any such order of punishment passed by the Dean of the college concerned, the student concerned shall have the right to appeal to the Vice-Chancellor, however, if the penalty imposed is of the category as specified in sub clause 3.1 (a), (b) or (c) no appeal will lie.</p>	<p>5.2 In the event of any such order of punishment passed by the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college concerned, the student concerned shall have the right to appeal to the Vice-Chancellor, however, if the penalty imposed is of the category as specified in sub clause 3.1 (a), (b) or (c) no appeal will lie.</p>
<p>5.3 No penalty of rustication or expulsion from the university shall be imposed unless the student has been given an opportunity of showing cause against the action proposed to be taken in this regard.</p>	<p>5.3 No Change.</p>
<p>5.4 Whenever a case of indiscipline comes to the notice of the Dean of the college, he/ she will call explanation of the student(s) concerned, consider reply received and take decision about the award of punishment, if he/she feels that punishment under clause 3.1 (a), (b), (c), (d) and (g) is sufficient.</p>	<p>5.4 Whenever a case of indiscipline comes to the notice of the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college he/she will call explanation of the student(s) concerned, consider reply received and take decision about the award of punishment, if he/she feels that punishment under clause 3.1 (a), (b), (c) <b>and</b> (d) is sufficient.</p>
<p>5.5 In case students of more than one college are involved or the Dean feels that the gravity of the offence is so serious that involved students are required to be awarded the punishment as provided in Clause 3.1 (e), (f), (h), (i) and (j), he/ she will charge-sheet the students. If the reply received is not satisfactory, he/she will send the case to the CDC for enquiry as per Clause 6.1. If the CDC so desires, an oral enquiry can also be held at which all evidences shall be heard. The student shall be entitled to reasonable opportunity of putting forward defence during the course of</p>	<p>5.5 In case students of more than one college are involved or the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> feels that the gravity of the offence is so serious that involved students are required to be awarded the punishment as provided in Clause <b>3.1</b> (e), (f), <b>(g)</b>, (h), (i) and (j), he/she will charge-sheet the students. If the reply received is not satisfactory, he/she will send the case to the <b>UDC</b> for enquiry as per Clause 6.1. If the <b>UDC</b> so desires, an oral enquiry can also be held at which all evidences shall be heard. The student shall be entitled to reasonable opportunity of putting forward defence during</p>

<p>such enquiry. The proceedings of such enquiry shall contain sufficient record of evidences of the findings and the grounds thereof.</p>	<p>the course of such enquiry. The proceedings of such enquiry shall contain sufficient record of evidences of the findings and the grounds thereof.</p>
<p>5.6 These conditions shall, however, not apply in a case where order is based on facts, which have led to the conviction of the student in any criminal court.</p>	<p>5.6 No Change</p>
<p>5.7 Any or all requirements of these procedures as contained from 5.3 to 5.5 with specific reasons be recorded in writing by CDC or the Dean of the college concerned, as the case may be, shall be waived off by them where it is not practically possible to observe these or where the Dean of the college concerned or the CDC, as the case may be, is satisfied that in the interest of peace &amp; tranquillity on the campus of the university, it is not expedient to follow such procedure.</p>	<p>5.7 Any or all requirements of these procedures as contained from 5.3 to 5.5 with specific reasons be recorded in writing by <b>UDC</b>, shall be waived off by <b>it</b> where it is not practically possible to observe these or where the Dean/<b>Principal</b> of the college concerned or the <b>UDC</b>, as the case may be, is satisfied that in the interest of peace &amp; tranquillity on the campus of the university, it is not expedient to follow such procedure.</p>
<p>5.8 The enquiry and the procedure provided for imposing such punishment may take place ex-parte i.e. without giving opportunity of defence in advance under the following conditions:</p>	<p>5.8 No Change</p>
<p>(a) If the competent authority i. e. Dean of the college concerned/the CDC is satisfied that the student is not coming forth wilfully and avoiding his/her presence so that the proceedings may be delayed and such delay is not in the interest of the university.</p>	<p>(a) If the competent authority i. e. Dean/<b>Principal</b> of the college concerned/ <b>UDC</b> is satisfied that the student is not coming forth wilfully and avoiding his/her presence so that the proceedings may be delayed and such delay is not in the interest of the university/ <b>college</b>.</p>
<p>(b) Where due to any reason, what so ever, it is not possible to contact the student and /or to deliver such notice to him/her due to any reason (reason to be specified by the competent authority).</p>	<p>(b) No Change</p>
<p>(c) Where it is not possible for the student, due to any reason what so ever, to join the enquiry.</p>	<p>(c) No Change</p>

<p>(d) Where the competent authority is satisfied that if the case is not disposed off expeditiously, it will have adverse effect on the peace of the campus.</p>	<p>(d) No Change</p>
<p>(e) Where the competent authority is satisfied that deciding the case expeditiously is in the interest of the university.</p>	<p>(e) No Change</p>
<p>(f) Where the competent authority is satisfied that adequate amount of circumstantial and other evidences are available which prove beyond doubt the involvement of the student in such act of indiscipline.</p>	<p>(f) No Change</p>
<p>5.9 If a question arises whether there are sufficient reasons to invoke provisions as contained in sub clause 5.7 and 5.8 the decision there on, of the competent authority i.e. Dean of the college concerned or CDC, as the case may be, shall be final.</p>	<p>5.9 <b>To invoke the provisions as contained in sub clause 5.7 and 5.8, prior approval of Vice-Chancellor shall be required.</b></p>
<p><b>6. CENTRAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (CDC)</b></p>	<p><b>6. UNIVERSITY DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (UDC)</b></p>
<p>6.1 There shall be a CDC for the students. It will be a committee at the university level which shall be constituted by the Vice-Chancellor on a proposal initiated by DSW-cum- E.O. from time to time. The functions of this committee shall be as follows: To enquire in to the cases of indiscipline and misbehaviour of students where from such cases have been referred to the committee by the Dean of the college concerned. In discharging of this function, the committee will have the power to call and examine any student, officer, teacher, other employee etc. Of the university. If such evidence is found to be necessary, the committee will also have the power to requisition of any record which in the opinion of the committee is required to be examined.</p>	<p>6.1 There shall be a <b>UDC</b> for the students. It will be a committee at the university level which shall be constituted by the Vice-Chancellor on a proposal initiated by DSW-cum-E.O. from time to time. The functions of this committee shall be as follows: To enquire into the cases of indiscipline and misbehaviour of students where from such cases have been referred to the committee by the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college concerned. In discharging of this function, the committee will have the power to call and examine any student, officer, teacher, other employee etc. of the university/<b>college</b>. If such evidence is found to be necessary, the committee will also have the power to requisition of any record which in the opinion of the committee is required to be examined.</p>

<p>6.2 After conducting the enquiry, the CDC shall submit its findings/ reports to the Dean of the college concerned as early as possible. After considering enquiry report of the CDC, the Dean shall apply his/ her mind and decide the quantum of punishment to be awarded. In case the Dean differs from the findings/ reports of the CDC, he/ she may record reasons for the same.</p>	<p>6.2 After conducting the enquiry, the <b>UDC</b> shall submit its findings/reports to the Dean/<b>Principal</b> of the college concerned as early as possible. After considering enquiry report of the <b>UDC</b>, the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> shall apply his/ her mind and decide the quantum of punishment to be awarded. In case the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> differs from the findings/ reports of the <b>UDC</b>, he/ she may record reasons for the same. <b>For punishment under clause 3.1 (e), (f), (g), (h), (i) and (j) approval of the Vice-Chancellor shall be mandatory which shall be taken by Dean/Principal concerned. For punishment under clause 3.1 (h), (i) and (j), order shall be issued by the Registrar of the university on the recommendation of Dean/Principal concerned.</b></p>
<p>7. IMPLICATION OF PUNISHMENT</p>	<p>7. IMPLICATION OF PUNISHMENT</p>
<p>7.1 Any punishment awarded to a student, shall be placed on the personal file of the student.</p>	<p>7.1 No Change</p>
<p>7.2 The implication of various punishments shall be as follows:</p>	<p>7.2 No Change</p>
<p>(a) Warning: Warning shall be conveyed in writing and shall be placed on the personal file of the student.</p>	<p>(a) No Change</p>
<p>(b) Fine: Fine shall be imposed in pecuniary terms of the specific amount. Such amount shall be deposited by the student within seven days of imposition of fine. Failure to deposit such fine will amount to non-fulfillment of the punishment conditions and may lead to striking off the name of the student from the rolls of the university</p>	<p>(b) Fine: Fine shall be imposed in pecuniary terms of the specific amount. Such amount shall be deposited by the student within seven days of imposition of fine. Failure to deposit such fine will amount to non-fulfillment of the punishment conditions and may lead to striking off the name of the student from the rolls of the university/<b>college.</b></p>
<p>(c) Placement on conduct probation: A student, who has been placed on conduct probation, shall be kept under</p>	<p>(c) No Change</p>

<p>constant watch. The behaviour of such student is expected to be exemplary during the course of conduct probation. He/She is not expected to involve himself/herself even in any incidence of in discipline. He/She is expected to be, therefore, more careful in his/her behaviour. In case he/she is found to be involved in any act, result of such act of indiscipline shall be considered to be serious. A student so placed on conduct probation shall be debarred, during the period of conduct probation to:</p>	
<p>(i) Represent his/ her college/ university in sports, cultural contests etc., in or outside the university,</p>	<p>(i) No Change</p>
<p>(ii) Hold office in a student organisation, club or society,</p>	<p>(ii) No Change</p>
<p>(iii) Receive any scholarship, fellowship or stipend.</p>	<p>(iii) No Change</p>
<p>(d) Temporary or permanent withdrawal of concessions/ aids/ stipends/ scholarships/fellowships/ any other facility etc.: The student, for a prescribed period or permanently, as the order may be, shall be debarred to avail the facility which has been withdrawn from him/her by way of punishment.</p>	<p>(d) No Change</p>
<p>(e) Removal/ debarring from part time/full time employment: The student concerned shall be liable to be removed or debarred from any such implication as per the order of punishment.</p>	<p>(e) No Change</p>
<p>(f) Permanent or temporary expulsion from hostel: The student shall be denied the facility of hostel for a specific period or permanently as the order may be. During the period of such punishment in operation, the student will not visit the hostel at all. In case, he/she is found to be visiting</p>	<p>(f) Permanent or temporary expulsion from hostel: The student shall be denied the facility of hostel for a specific period or permanently as the order may be. During the period of such punishment in operation, the student will not visit the hostel at all. In case, he/ she is found to be visiting</p>

<p>the hostel, it shall be considered that the punishment imposed has not been fulfilled and shall lead to striking off the name of the student from the rolls of the university.</p>	<p>the hostel it shall be considered that the punishment imposed has not been fulfilled. <b>Case shall be referred again to UDC and confirmation of the facts</b> shall lead to striking off the name of the student from the rolls of the university/ <b>college</b>.</p>
<p>(g) Imposition of security deposit which might be confiscated at the discretion of authority in the event of the student being found guilty of indiscipline, which will include misdemeanour: A specific amount of security in terms of money, as per the order, will have to be deposited by the student within seven days of passing the order. It shall be subject to the condition that if the conduct of the student has been found to be exemplary during the remaining period of his/her stay in the university for which the Dean of the college concerned will give a certificate, the security shall be refunded to him/her. However, in case his/ her conduct has not been found up to the mark, the security so deposited shall be forfeited. Forfeiture of such security will automatically amount to placing the student on conduct probation for the remaining period of his/her stay in the university. In such case the implication of placement on conduct probation will automatically come into force on such student.</p>	<p>(g) Imposition of security deposit which might be confiscated at the discretion of authority in the event of the student being found guilty of indiscipline, which will include misdemeanour: A specific amount of security in terms of money, as per the order, will have to be deposited by the student within seven days of passing the order. It shall be subject to the condition that if the conduct of the student has been found to be exemplary during the remaining period of his/ her stay in the university/ <b>college</b> for which the Dean/ <b>Principal</b> of the college concerned will give a certificate, the security shall be refunded to him/her. However, in case his/ her conduct has not been found up to the mark, the security so deposited shall be forfeited. Forfeiture of such security will automatically amount to placing the student on conduct probation for the remaining period of his/ her stay in the university/ <b>college</b>. In such case the implication of placement on conduct probation will automatically come into force on such student.</p>
<p>(h) Forfeiture of right to admission to any course/ right to employment in the university in future : As per the order of punishment, the student will be debarred from taking admission in and other course (other than the one in which he/she is studying at the moment) in future and he/ she will also be considered ineligible to apply for any job in</p>	<p>(h) Forfeiture of right to admission to any course/ right to employment in the university/ <b>college</b> in future: As per the order of punishment, the student will be debarred from taking admission in and other course (other than the one in which he/she is studying at the moment) in future and he/ she will also be considered ineligible to apply for any job in</p>

<p>the university, in future, in case the orders so provide.</p>	<p>the university/ <b>college</b>, in future, in case the orders so provide.</p>
<p><b>(i) Rustication from the University:</b>  Rustication can be as per the orders for a specific period of minimum two semesters or one year, as the case may be, and a maximum period off our semesters or two years, as the case may be, including the semester/ year in which the act of indiscipline has been committed. No benefit of semester/ year, as the case may be, in which the act has been committed, shall be given to the student i.e. for the concerned student, the semester/ year in question shall be scrapped and he/she will have to do it afresh. He/She will be allowed to rejoin the course at the expiry of such period from the next opportunity available for regular registration. In case, during the period of rustication any change in the curriculum etc. has taken place, he/she will have to fulfill the conditions and the curricula in force at the time of his/her rejoining. No benefit shall be given to him/her on the condition that at the time he/she was rusticated from the university had he/she not been rusticated he/she would have had such benefits. (Year where annual system is followed and semester where semester system is followed. For any other system, the competent authority shall decide the punishment).</p>	<p>(i) No Change</p>
<p><b>(j) Expulsion from the University:</b>  Expulsion from the university shall amount to striking off the name of the student from the rolls of the university without any right of re-admission/fresh admission in any course.</p>	<p>(j) No Change</p>
<p>7.3 No benefit of any type, including attendance benefit etc. Shall be given to a student, who has, due to the reasons of non-fulfillment of punishment awarded invited such inability.</p>	<p>7.3 No Change.</p>

8. SUSPENSION	Clause Deleted
8.1 After having regard to the nature of the charges of the student of any act of indiscipline, if the Dean of the college concerned is satisfied that it is necessary/ desirable in the interest of the university to place under suspension the student found involved in an act of indiscipline, he/ she may place such student under suspension. Such suspension will not amount to any penalty having been imposed under the provisions under these rules.	Clause Deleted
8.2 Such suspension will debar a student from availing of any facility of the university.	Clause Deleted
<b>9. APPEAL</b>	<b>Clause 9 Re-numbered as Clause 8 - APPEAL</b>
9.1 The appeal shall lie with the competent authority within fortnight from the date of issue of orders as provided in rule 5.2	<b>8.1</b> The appeal shall lie with the competent authority within fortnight from the date of issue of orders as provided in rule 5.2
9.2 The appellate authority to the extent possible will give adequate opportunities to the student concerned to produce any defence. However, no fresh evidence shall be examined by the appellate authority.	<b>8.2</b> The appellate authority to the extent possible will give adequate opportunities to the student concerned to produce any defence. However, no fresh evidence shall be examined by the appellate authority.
9.3 The provisions contained in clause 9.2 notwithstanding, however, in case where the provisions of rule as contained in clause 5.7 and/or 5.8 have been invoked, the appellate authority may, if satisfied, give opportunity to the student, against which order has been passed, to produce evidences in favour of his/her defence.	<b>8.3</b> The provisions contained in clause 9.2 notwithstanding, however, in case where the provisions of rule as contained in clause 5.7 and/or 5.8 have been invoked, the appellate authority may, if satisfied, give opportunity to the student, against which order has been passed, to produce evidences in favour of his/her defence.
9.4 In case the appellate authority decides to act under the provisions of clause 9.3, he/she may authorise some authority, other than the one who was involved in the earlier examination which has led to the punishment against which	<b>8.4</b> In case the appellate authority decides to act under the provisions of clause 9.3, he/she may authorise some authority, other than the one who was involved in the earlier examination which has led to the punishment against which



	appeal has been preferred, to record such evidences and submit his/her findings.		appeal has been preferred, to record such evidences and submit his/her findings.
9.5	After receiving such report, as prescribed in clause 9.4 while acting under clause 9.3, the competent authority may consider the same also before passing an order on the appeal.	<b>8.5</b>	After receiving such report, as prescribed in clause 9.4 while acting under clause 9.3, the competent authority may consider the same also before passing an order on the appeal.
9.6	If the appellate authority is satisfied with the appeal based on the record itself, the appeal can be decided. He/She may dispense with the provisions of giving any opportunity to the concerned student.	<b>8.6</b>	If the appellate authority is satisfied with the appeal based on the record itself, the appeal can be decided. He/She may dispense with the provisions of giving any opportunity to the concerned student.
<b>10. INTERPRETATION AND MISCELLANEOUS CONDITIONS</b>		<b>Clause 10 re-numbered as Clause 9. INTERPRETATION AND MISCELLANEOUS CONDITIONS</b>	
10.1	In the event of any inconsistency amongst the rules or in the event of any clarification with respect of above rules the matter shall be referred to the Vice-Chancellor for interpretation and the interpretation given by the Vice-Chancellor shall be final. The Vice-Chancellor is also competent to eliminate any inconsistency and decide as to which provision of the rules shall take precedence over the others.	<b>9.1</b>	In the event of any inconsistency amongst the rules or in the event of any clarification with respect of above rules the matter shall be referred to the Vice-Chancellor for interpretation and the interpretation given by the Vice-Chancellor shall be final. The Vice-Chancellor is also competent to eliminate any inconsistency and decide as to which provision of the rules shall take precedence over the others.
10.2	These rules in no way shall limit the powers of the Vice-Chancellor provided by the Act with respect to maintenance of discipline at the university. The Vice-Chancellor may adopt any procedure as per his/her satisfaction for taking such action in exercise of power vested in him/her under the Act. Such exercise of power by the Vice-Chancellor will not limit the scope of these rules to be enforced thereby meaning that these rules can also be enforced concurrently.	<b>9.2</b>	These rules in no way shall limit the powers of the Vice-Chancellor provided by the Act with respect to maintenance of discipline at the university. The Vice-Chancellor may adopt any procedure as per his/her satisfaction for taking such action in exercise of power vested in him/her under the Act. Such exercise of power by the Vice-Chancellor will not limit the scope of these rules to be enforced thereby meaning that these rules can also be enforced concurrently.
10.3	No authority shall be competent to review his/her order passed under these rules.	<b>9.3</b>	No authority shall be competent to review his/her order passed under these rules.

<p>10.4 For the purpose of the definition in rule 1.3, if a question arises as to whether a particular person is a student of the university or not, the matter shall be referred to the Vice-Chancellor and his/her decision shall be final.</p>	<p><b>9.4</b> For the purpose of the definition in rule 1.3, if a question arises as to whether a particular person is a student of the university or not, the matter shall be referred to the Vice-Chancellor and his/her decision shall be final.</p>
<p>10.5 These rules will not restrain the enforcement of hostel rules for which the provision has been made separately. However, in case the act is found to be violative of both the hostel rules as well as these rules, both the proceedings can run simultaneously.</p>	<p><b>9.5</b> These rules will not restrain the enforcement of hostel rules for which the provision has been made separately. However, in case the act is found to be violative of both the hostel rules as well as these rules, both the proceedings can run simultaneously.</p>

<b>PART-C</b>									
<b>CHAPTER XVIII Fees for various certificates</b>									
The fee for issuing various documents/certificates will be as following:					The fee for issuing various documents/certificates will be as following:				
Sr. No	Documents	Original	1 <sup>st</sup> time fee for duplicate (Rs.)	2 <sup>nd</sup> time fee for duplicate (Rs.)	Sr. No	Documents	Original	1 <sup>st</sup> time fee for duplicate (Rs.)	2 <sup>nd</sup> time fee for duplicate (Rs.)
1.	Degree in absentia	500/-	1000/-	2000/-	1.	Degree in absentia	500/-	1000/-	2000/-
2.	Duplicate/revised copy of degree	-	1500/-	3000/-	2.	Duplicate/revised copy of degree	-	1500/-	3000/-
3.	Duplicate/revised copy of PDC	-	1500/-	3000/-	3.	Duplicate/revised copy of PDC	-	1500/-	3000/-
4.	Duplicate/revised copy of Transcript/DMC	-	1500/-	3000/-	4.	Duplicate/revised copy of Transcript/DMC	-	<b>500/- per year DMC</b>	<b>1000/- per year DMC</b>
5.	Migration certificate	300/-	1000/-	2000/-	5.	Migration certificate	300/-	1000/-	2000/-
6.	Duplicate/revised copy of Migration certificate	-	1500/-	3000/-	6.	Duplicate/revised copy of Gold Medal certificate	-	1500/-	3000/-
7.	Duplicate/revised copy of Gold Medal certificate	-	1500/-	3000/-	7.	Duplicate/revised copy of semester report	-	<b>250/- per semester</b>	<b>500/- per semester</b>
8.	Duplicate/revised copy of semester report	-	1500/-	3000/-	8.	<b>Bonafide student certificate</b>	-	<b>500/-</b>	<b>1000/-</b>
9.	Any other kind of certificate	300/-	1000/-	2000/-	9.	Any other kind of certificate	300/-	<b>500/-</b>	<b>1000/-</b>
10.	Postage charges of all documents/certificates (i) Within India (ii) Foreign countries	100/- 500/-	100/- 500/-	100/- 500/-	10.	Postage charges of all documents/certificates (i) Within India (ii) Foreign countries	100/- 500/-	100/- 500/-	100/- 500/-

Above amendments to the University Calendar Volume-II may be brought to the notice of all concerned.

Sd/-

Registrar

Endst. No. Reg./3918-3949

Dated : 24.09.2019

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:

1. SPS to VC for kind information of worthy Vice Chancellor.
2. All Deans/Directors /Officers/HoD'S /Offices/Sections (including outstations)
3. Incharge website LUVAS for uploading it on university website.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar